ended 30 June 2009 except for the adoption of the following new FRS issued by the Malaysian
Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) that are effective for the Group’s financial statements
commencing 1 July 2009:-

FRS 8 Operating Segments

FRS 8, which replaced FRS 1142004 Segment Reporting requires identification and reporting of
operating segments based on internal reports that are regularly reviewed by the chief operating
decision maker of the Group in order to allocate resources to the segments and to assess their
performance. The Group determines that the operating segments are based on geographical
location of its customers and assets. Adoption of this new standard did not have any material
effect on the financial position or performance of the Group.

FRS 131 Interests in Joint Ventures

Prior to 1 January 2009, investment in jointly controlled entities was accounted for in the
consolidated financial statements using the proportionate consolidation method of accounting.

Subsequently, the accounting method has changed to equity method of accounting. As such, the
comparative figures are restated as below:

As previously

As
 reported Effects restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Condensed Income Statement
(01.07.08 – 31.12.08)
Revenue  479,521 (2,696) 476,825
Cost of sales (444,683) 3,016 (441,667)
Other operating income   2,746 (116) 2,630
Share of result of jointly controlled
  entities and associates

14,771

(600)

14,171

Finance costs   (559) 167 (392)
Profit before tax   51,796 (229) 51,567
Tax expense   (8,470) 229 (8,241)

DIALOG GROUP BERHAD
Company No. 178694 – V
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

   Page 7 of 15

A   EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FRS 134 – CONT’D

A3 Auditors’ report of preceding annual audited fin ancial statements

The auditors’ report on preceding year’s audited financial statements was not subject to any
qualification.

A4 Seasonal or cyclical factors

The Group’s operations are not affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.